- There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of 2 the State of Iowa to Harold W. Miller, Chariton, Iowa, the sum of four hundred twenty-nine and 85/100 dollars (\$429.85) in full settlement of all claims he may have against the State of Iowa because of the death of Ronald LeRoy Miller at Boys Training School, Eldora, 3 5
- 6
- 1 SEC. 11. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue 2 warrants to the above named parties in the amounts stated, and the 3 State Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the general fund of the State of Iowa.
- SEC. 12. The acceptance of said amounts by the above named parties shall be in full settlement of all claims against the State of Iowa 1 growing out of the above described claims.

Approved April 24, 1947.

1

CHAPTER 34

CLAIMS AGAINST STATE

S. F. 488

AN ACT to make appropriations to Nobles County Cooperative Oil Company, Worthington, Minnesota; Mervin Wogen, Albert Lea, Minnesota; Elmer Jensen, Independence, Iowa; Dessa G. Vanderwilt, Knoxville, Iowa; W. E. Bohl, Buffalo Center, Iowa; R. C. Drake, Crystal Lake, Iowa; J. E. Campbell, Harlan, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- There is hereby appropriated out of the motor vehicle fuel tax refund fund of the State of Iowa to Nobles County Cooperative Oil Company, Worthington, Minnesota, the sum of three thousand one hundred twenty-seven and 92/100 dollars (\$3127.92) in full settlement of all claims it may have against the State of Iowa on account of refund of motor fuel tax on gasoline sold to Iowa customers.
- There is hereby appropriated out of the motor vehicle fuel tax refund fund of the State of Iowa to Mervin Wogen, Albert Lea, Minnesota, the sum of six dollars (\$6.00) in full settlement of all claims he may have against the State of Iowa on account of refund on 3 4 5 plates, which claim was filed too late for payment under statute.
- 1 There is hereby appropriated out of the motor vehicle fuel tax refund fund of the State of Iowa to Elmer Jensen, Independence, Iowa, the sum of one hundred eighteen and 12/100 dollars (\$118.12) in full settlement of all claims he may have against the State of Iowa on account of refund of motor registration fee on truck. 5
- SEC. 4. There is hereby appropriated out of the motor vehicle fuel tax refund fund of the State of Iowa to Dessa G. Vanderwilt, Knoxville, Iowa, the sum of four dollars (\$4.00) in full settlement of all claims he may have against the State of Iowa on account of motor vehicle registration refund filed too late for payment under statute.
- SEC. 5. There is hereby appropriated out of the motor vehicle fuel tax refund fund of the State of Iowa to W. E. Bohl, Buffalo Center, 1

- 3 Iowa, the sum of two dollars (\$2.00) in full settlement of all claims 4 he may have against the State of Iowa on account of motor vehicle 5 registration refund filed too late for payment under statute.
- SEC. 6. There is hereby appropriated out of the motor vehicle fuel tax refund fund of the State of Iowa to R. C. Drake, Crystal Lake, Iowa, the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in full settlement of all claims he may have against the State of Iowa on account of motor vehicle registration refund filed too late for payment under statute.
- SEC. 7. There is hereby appropriated out of the motor vehicle fuel tax refund fund of the State of Iowa to J. E. Campbell, Harlan, Iowa, the sum of four dollars (\$4.00) in full settlement of all claims he may have against the State of Iowa for refund on motor vehicle registration for years 1941, 1942, 1943 and 1945.
- SEC. 8. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue his warrant to the above named parties in the amounts stated, and the State Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the motor vehicle fuel tax refund fund of the State of Iowa.
- SEC. 9. The acceptance of said sum by the above named parties shall be in full settlement of all claims against the State of Iowa growing out of the above described claims.

Approved April 24, 1947.

CHAPTER 35

CLAIMS AGAINST STATE

S. F. 486

- AN ACT to make appropriations to Burlington Transportation Company, Galesburg, Illinois; Western Transportation Company, Des Moines, Iowa; Bessie Groves, Des Moines, Iowa; Calhoun County, Rockwell City, Iowa.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
 - SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the Social Welfare Administration Fund of the State of Iowa to the Burlington Transportation Company, Galesburg, Illinois, the sum of eighty-eight cents (\$.88) in full settlement of freight bill covering the shipment of miscellaneous commodities for the Department of Social Welfare of the State of Iowa.
 - SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the Social Welfare Administration Fund of the State of Iowa to the Western Transportation Company, Des Moines, Iowa, the sum of three dollars and nine cents (\$3.09) in full settlement of freight bill covering the shipment of miscellaneous commodities for the Department of Social Welfare of the State of Iowa.
- SEC. 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the Iowa Liquor Control Fund of the State of Iowa to Bessie Groves, Des Moines, Iowa the sum of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars (\$1250.00) in full settlement of all claims which she may have against the state because